

No. 23-35440, 23-35450

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

*v.*

STATE OF IDAHO,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

*v.*

MIKE MOYLE, ET AL.

*Movants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Idaho

No. 1:22-cv-00329-BLW  
The Honorable B. Lynn Winmill

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

RAÚL R. LABRADOR  
*Attorney General*

Idaho Office of the Attorney General  
700 W. Jefferson St.  
Suite 210  
Boise, ID 83720  
(208) 334-2400  
josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov  
brian.church@ag.idaho.gov

THEODORE J. WOLD  
*Solicitor General*

JOSHUA N. TURNER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON  
Chief, Civil Litigation and  
Constitutional Defense

BRIAN V. CHURCH  
AARON M. GREEN

*Deputy Attorneys General*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

REPLY .....1

I. The United States Is Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits .....2

    A. The United States has not shown it is impossible to comply with  
        EMTALA and Idaho law, and in fact, it is not .....2

        1. EMTALA does not require emergency departments to offer specific  
            treatments, contrary to the United States’ transformation of  
            EMTALA into a federal overhauler of medicine.....4

        2. EMTALA’s transfer provision disproves the United States’ position .....9

        3. The only specific care EMTALA requires is to protect unborn  
            life, not end it..... 12

        4. Just because a physician wishes to perform an abortion does not  
            mean EMTALA therefore requires it ..... 13

        5. Idaho law does not prohibit anything EMTALA requires ..... 15

    B. The United States has not shown a conflict between EMTALA and Idaho  
        law—there is none, as Idaho law promotes EMTALA’s purpose..... 18

        1. Idaho law protects the life of unborn children  
            just like EMTALA does ..... 18

        2. Idaho’s abortion law does not interfere with EMTALA’s objective  
            of ensuring provision of emergency medical treatment regardless  
            of financial resources ..... 20

II. The United States Cannot Meet The Other Winter Factors..... 21

III. Even On Its Own Terms, The Injunction Is Overbroad ..... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allen v. Santa Clara Cnty. Corr. Peace Officers Ass’n</i> , 38 F.4th 68 (9th Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. Weinberger</i> , 522 F.2d 921 (7th Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>Arrington v. Wong</i> , 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Baker v. Adventist Health, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Bolker v. Comm’r</i> , 760 F.2d 1039 (9th Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Brodersen v. Sioux Valley Mem. Hosp.</i> , 902 F.Supp. 931 (N.D. Iowa 1995).....	14, 20
<i>Brooker v. Desert Hosp. Corp.</i> , 947 F.2d 412 (9th Cir. 1991).....	15, 16
<i>Bryant v. Adventist Health Sys./W.</i> , 289 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16, 19
<i>Burditt v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	12
<i>California v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	15
<i>Chamber of Comm. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582, (2011) .....	18, 19

*Cherukuri v. Shalala*,  
 175 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 14, 19

*Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.*,  
 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022) .....9

*Downhour v. Somani*,  
 85 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 14

*Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell*,  
 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014).....21

*Eberhardt v. City of Los Angeles*,  
 62 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1995).....9

*Feighery v. York Hosp.*,  
 59 F.Supp.2d 96 (D. Me. 1999).....7

*Flemming v. Matteson*,  
 26 F.4th 1136 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 4, 22

*Gatewood v. Wash. Healthcare Corp.*,  
 933 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 14

*Gonzales v. Oregon*,  
 546 U.S. 243 (2006) ..... 18

*Goodman v. Sullivan*,  
 891 F.2d 449 (2nd Cir. 1989)..... 14

*Harris v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Health*,  
 202 F.Supp.2d 143 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 18

*In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practs. and Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 959 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 18, 20

*James v. Sunrise Hosp.*,  
 86 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 10

*John Doe No. 1 v. Reed*,  
 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....22

*Judge Rotenberg Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Food and Drug Admin.*,  
 3 F.4th 390 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....6

*Kansas v. Garcia*,  
 589 U.S. \_\_\_, 140 S.Ct. 791 (2020) ..... 18, 20

*Lambert v. Yellowley*,  
 272 U.S. 581 (1926) .....6

*Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.*,  
 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....4

*Martindale v. Ind. Univ. Health Bloomington, Inc.*,  
 39 F.4th 416 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 7, 11

*Matter of Baby “K”*,  
 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 16

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*,  
 518 U.S. 470 (1996) ..... 3, 9, 19

*Morin v. E. Me. Med. Ctr.*,  
 780 F.Supp.2d 84 (D. Me. 2010) ..... 14

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.*,  
 414 F.Supp.3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 15

*Planned Parenthood Great Nm. v. Idaho*,  
 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023)..... 17

*Ramos-Cruz v. Centro Medico del Turabo*,  
 642 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 10

*Ritten v. Lapeer Reg’l Med. Ctr.*,  
 611 F.Supp.2d 696 (E.D. Mich. 2009) ..... 15

*Root v. New Liberty Hosp. Dist.*,  
 209 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 16

*Steward v. Myrick*,  
 731 F.Supp. 433 (D. Kan. 1990).....20

*Texas v. Becerra*,  
 623 F.Supp.3d 696, (N.D. Tex. 2022)..... 14

*Tingley v. Ferguson*,  
 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022).....6

*United States v. Idaho*,  
 \_\_\_F.4th\_\_\_, 2023 WL 6308107 (9th Cir. Sept. 28, 2023).....*passim*

*United States v. Pallares-Galan*,  
 359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 4, 22

*United States v. Vasquez*,  
 2023 WL 2985129 (9th Cir. 2023) ..... 4

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
 555 U.S. 555 (2009) ..... 3

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
 503 U.S. 519 (1992) ..... 4

**STATUTES**

1 U.S.C. § 8..... 12

42 C.F.R. § 489.24..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395 ..... 5, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....*passim*

Idaho Code § 18-622.....*passim*
